HARDIN COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023

- 25 -

NOTE 5 – PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Since the projected fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay projected benefit payments in
all future years, the discount rate for purposes of calculating the total pension liability and net pension
liability of the employer is equal to the long-term assumed rate of return on investments. This long-term
assumed rate of return should be net of investment expenses, but gross of administrative expenses for
GASB 68 purposes. Therefore, we have used a discount rate of 7.60%. This rate reflects the long-term
assumed rate of return on assets for funding purposes of 7.50%, net of all expenses, increased by 0.10%
to be gross of administrative expenses.

Sensitivity Analysis
The following represents the net pension liability of the authority, calculated using the discount rate of
7.60%, as well as what the District net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.60%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
6.60% 7.60% 8.60%

Total pension liability 1,008,433 840,015 706,239
Fiduciary net position 765,989 765,989 765,989
Net pension liability (asset) 242,444$   74,026$   (59,750)$

Changes in Net Pension Liability
 Total Pension  Fiduciary  Net Pension

 Liability  Net Position  Liability/(Asset)
Balance as of December 31, 2021 651,682$   630,258$   21,424$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 162,519 162,519
Interest on total pension liability(1) 61,013 61,013
Effect of plan changes(2) - -
Effect of economic/demographic gains/losses (11,965) (11,965)
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs - -
Refund of contributions (21,087) (21,087) -
Benefit payments (2,146) (2,146) -
Administrative expense (449) 449
Member contributions 79,336 (79,336)
Net investment income (50,892) 50,892
Employer contributions 107,421 (107,421)
Other Changes(3) - 23,549 (23,549)

Balance as of December 31, 2022 840,016$   765,990$   74,026$

(1) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge fees or interest.
(2) No plan changes valued.
(3) Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

HARDIN COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023

- 26 -

NOTE 5 – PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Pension Expense

January 1, 2022 to
Pension Expense/(Income) December 31, 2022
Service cost 162,519$
Interest on total pension liability (1) 61,012
Effect on plan changes -
Administrative expenses 449
Member contributions (79,336)
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (54,861)
Recognition of deferred inflows/outflows of resources

Recognition of economic/demographic gains or losses (805)
Recognition of assumption changes or inputs 4,550
Recognition of investment gains or losses 8,785

Other(2) (23,549)
Pension expense/(income) 78,764$

(2) Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

(1) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money.  TCDRS does
not changes fees or interest.

Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Outflows